V. FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE BANK FOR THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Bank completed the issuance and listing of tier 2 capital bonds with a total
issue amount of RMB15 billion on 3 April 2023, please refer to the notice of the
Bank dated 29 April 2022, the announcements of the Bank dated 16 June 2022,
24 March 2023 and 3 April 2023 and the circular of the 2021 Annual General
Meeting dated 27 May 2022 for details. Saved as the above and the Issuance of H
Shares, Directors confirm that the Bank has not been involved in any fund-raising
activities in relation to the issuance of its equity securities within the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

VI. EFFECT OF THE ISSUANCE OF DOMESTIC SHARES ON THE
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE BANK

The shareholding structure of the Bank immediately after the completion of the
Issuance of Domestic Shares is set out as below:

Immediately before the
completion of the Issuance of

Domestic Shares

Immediately after the
completion of the Issuance of

Domestic Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Bank(1)
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Bank(1)

Domestic Shares 9,325,933,539 77.71% 11,734,864,327 81.44%
Including
Feng Yaoliang (Director) 100,010,000 0.83% 100,010,000 0.69%
Lai Zhiguang (Director) 62,500,000 0.52% 62,500,000 0.43%
Liao Wenyi (Director) 1,103,000 0.01% 1,103,000 0.008%
Lai Jiaxiong (Supervisor) 452,224 0.004% 452,224 0.003%
Domestic Shares held by other

Domestic Shareholders 9,161,868,315 76.34% 11,570,799,103 80.30%
H Shares (held by public

shareholders) 2,674,925,000 22.29% 2,674,925,000 18.56%

Total 12,000,858,539 100% 14,409,789,327 100%

(1) Certain amounts and percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to
rounding adjustments, any discrepancy between the total amount and the arithmetical sum
of the amounts listed is due to rounding.

Once allotted, the new Domestic Shares to be issued under the Issuance of
Domestic Shares will rank pari passu in all respect with those Domestic Shares
and H Shares issued when those new Domestic Shares are issued.

– 8 –

VII. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Bank

The Bank is a corporate rural commercial bank located in Guangzhou, Guangdong
Province, China. As one of the first rural commercial banks in China to realize